

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

---

Hon. Guy Reschenthaler, a member of  
the U.S. House of Representatives, et al.,

Civil No. 1:24-CV-01671

Plaintiffs,

v.

**Memorandum of Law in Support of  
Motion for Temporary Restraining  
Order or Preliminary Injunction**

Al Schmidt, in his official capacity  
as Secretary of the Commonwealth, et  
al.,

Defendants.

---

**Table of Contents**

|  |    |
|--|----|
| BACKGROUND.....  | 1  |
| A. Congress enacts UOCAVA in 1986 regulating military and overseas<br>citizens voting.....   | 1  |
| B. Congress enacts HAVA in 2002 requiring voter registration<br>information verification. ....   | 2  |
| C. Pennsylvania enacts UMOVA in 2012, but it is silent on HAVA’s<br>voter registration information verification requirements applying to<br>UOCAVA voters. ....                | 8  |
| D. The Defendants’ directives and guidance treat UOCAVA voters as<br>exempt from 52 U.S.C. § 21083(a)(5)(A)’s voter registration<br>information verification requirements..... | 11 |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 13 |
| I. The Plaintiffs are likely to prevail on the merits. ....  | 13 |

II. The Plaintiffs will be imminently, irreparably harmed absent court  
action ..... 19

III. The harm to the Plaintiffs greatly outweighs any inconvenience to  
Defendants if the preliminary injunction is issued. .... 20

IV. Granting preliminary injunctive relief will be in the public interest. .... 21

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

**Table of Authorities**

|  | Page(s) |
|--|---------|
| <b>Cases</b>   |         |
| <i>Acierno v. New Castle County</i> ,<br>40 F.3d 645 (3d Cir. 1994) .....                      | 22      |
| <i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Arizona, Inc.</i> ,<br>570 U.S. 1 (2013).....            | 17      |
| <i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Cmty. for a Great Oregon</i> ,<br>515 U.S. 687 (1995)..... | 17      |
| <i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> ,<br>590 U.S. 644 (2020).....                                  | 18      |
| <i>California v. ARC America Corp.</i> ,<br>490 U.S. 93 (1989).....                            | 16      |
| <i>Carson v. Simon</i> ,<br>978 F.3d 1051 (8th Cir. 2020).....                                 | passim  |
| <i>City of Los Angeles v. Barr</i> ,<br>929 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2019).....                     | 20      |
| <i>Green Party of Tenn. v. Hargett</i> ,<br>767 F.3d 533 (6th Cir. 2014).....                  | 21      |
| <i>Highmark, Inc. v. UPMC Health Plan, Inc.</i> ,<br>276 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2001) .....         | 16      |
| <i>Issa v. The School District of Lancaster</i> ,<br>847 F.3d 121 (3d Cir. 2017) .....         | 23      |
| <i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> ,<br>504 U.S. 555 (1992).....                            | 20      |
| <i>Manuel v. NRA Group LLC</i> ,<br>722 Fed. Appx. 141 (3rd Cir. 2018) .....                   | 20      |

*McPherson v. Blacker*,  
146 U.S. 1 (1892)..... 24

*Mecinas v. Hobbs*,  
30 F.4th 890 (9th Cir. 2022)..... 20

*Nelson v. Warner*,  
12 F.4th 376 (4th Cir. 2021)..... 21

*New York State Conference of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.*,  
514 U.S. 645 (1995)..... 17

*Novartis Consumer Health, Inc. v. Johnson*,  
290 F.3d 578 (3d Cir. 2002) ..... 23

*Oneok, Inc. v. Learjet, Inc.*,  
575 U.S. 373 (2015)..... 16

*Pavek v. Donald J. Trump for President, Inc.*,  
967 F.3d 905 (8th Cir. 2020)..... 21

*Pennsylvania State Conference of NAACP Branches v. Secretary  
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania*, 97 F.4th 120 (3rd Cir. 2024) ..... 18

*Phelps-Roper v. Nixon*,  
545 F.3d 685 (8th Cir. 2008)..... 24

*Preston v. Heckler*,  
734 F.2d 1359 (9th Cir. 1984)..... 20

*Ramsey v. Nat’l Bd. of Med. Examiners*,  
968 F.3d 251 (3d Cir. 2020) ..... 16

*Ramsey v. Nat’l Bd. of Med. Examiners*,  
141 S.Ct. 1517 (2021)..... 16

*Republican Party of Pennsylvania v. Degraffenreid*,  
141 S.Ct. 732 (2021)..... 23, 24

*Sebelius v. Cloer*,  
569 U.S. 369 (2013)..... 17

*Shays v. Fed. Election Comm'n*,  
414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2005) ..... 20

*U.S. v. Seyed Mohammad Hosein Mousa Kazemi*,  
21 Cr. 644..... 5

*United Sav. Ass'n of Tex. v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs., Ltd.*,  
484 U.S. 365 (1988)..... 18

*Washington Ass'n of Churches v. Reed*,  
492 F.Supp.2d 1264 (W.D. Wash 2006)..... 10

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. §§ 608–609 ..... 2

25 Pa.C.S. § 3501 ..... 12, 13

25 Pa.C.S. § 3502 ..... 13

25 Pa.C.S. § 3515 ..... 13

39 U.S.C. § 3406 ..... 2

52 U.S.C. §§ 20301–20311..... 1

52 U.S.C. § 20302(a)(a)(2).....passim

52 U.S.C. § 21083(a)(5)..... 4

52 U.S.C. § 21083(a)(5)(A) .....passim

52 U.S.C. § 21083(a)(5)(A)(i-ii) ..... 14

52 U.S.C. § 21083(a)(5)(A)(i-iii) .....14, 18, 19

52 U.S.C. § 21083(a)(5)(A)(ii)–(iii)..... 6

52 U.S.C. § 21083(b) ..... 7

52 U.S.C. § 21083(b)(1)..... 8

52 U.S.C. § 21083(b)(2)(i) ..... 7

Pub. L. 107–252..... 3

Pub. L. 111-84, §§ 577-83(a) ..... 11

Pub. L. 999-410..... 1

**Other Authorities**

*Help America Vote Act of 2002-Conference Report: Hearing on  
H.R. 3295 Before the Senate, 107th Cong. S10488–516 (2002)*..... 4
